## TOWN of WOOLSEY

## **Regular Meeting**

June 10, 2019

Mayor Laggis opened the Hearing on the 2019 Zoning Ordinance for Woolsey, Georgia, at 7:00 pm. The planner, Bill Johnston, went over the significant revisions to the current Zoning Ordinance which had been adopted in 1996. He put this report in the record. Questions for the Council pertained to abandoned cars, busses, etc. that are on properties within the town which is referred to in the ordinance, as well as kennels and gun clubs. With no more questions or comments, the hearing was closed at 7:22 pm.

The monthly meeting was subsequently opened at 7:22 pm. The minutes from May's meeting were approved, with Councilman Wright making the motion to approve and he was seconded by Councilman Gilson. The motion passed. The Financial Report was approved after Councilman Gilson asked about the "estimated" electric bill. Mayor Laggis explained that it had not been received, but did not want to incur a late fee if waited until the next meeting. Councilman Gilson made the motion to accept the report and he was seconded by Councilman Carden. Mayor Laggis reported that the Agreed Upon Procedures was completed and we are in compliance with the state, including the SPLOST funds.

## **Old Business**

- 1. Transportation Meeting Update Mayor Laggis and Councilman Carden met with Mike Gumbimger, Phil Mallon, Joe Robertson and representatives from Croy Consulting Group again to discuss the different options for alleviating the traffic thru town. No determination has been made, but two more options could be on the table such as timed signals at both Hampton Roads (acting as one) and a roundabout near the Chevron with a light near the Town Hall. Consultant needs to gather more information. Once a decision has been made, there will need to be a public hearing.
- 2. Other Councilman Wright made a motion to approve Resolution #2019-06, which addresses the personnel shortages in Fayette County's Public Safety Department. He was seconded by Councilman Carden and the motion passed.

## **New Business**

1. Resolution #2019-07 – Councilman Carden made a motion to accept Resolution #2019-07 which is a resolution adopting the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Woolsey, Georgia, 2019, and he was seconded by Councilman Gilson. The motion passed.

Other – Mayor Laggis informed the Council that Woolsey is once again a Qualified Local Government.

With no more business to come before the Council, the meeting was adjourned at 8:03 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Stacey Collins Town Clerk